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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that
Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

Lid with grip

Small basket

Large basket

Heating element with water reservoir
Base

Mains cord

Power-on button
SCF287/SCF286:Sterilising light
SCF287/SCF286: Ready light
SCF285/SCF284:Sterilising light
Dishwasher basket (SCF287/SCF286 only)
L Tongs

AT TIOTMMOO®>

Note:You can find the type number of your steriliser on the bottom of the appliance.

Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for

future reference.
Danger

any other liquid.
- Failure to follow the descaling instructions may cause irreparable
damage.
Never disassemble the base to avoid the risk of electric shock.

Warning
This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory

or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in

a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.

cord out of the reach of children.
Children shall not play with the appliance.

mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord or the appliance
itself is damaged.

If the mains cord is damaged, it must be replaced by Philips, a service
centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to
avoid a hazard.

General description (Fig. 1)

Never immerse the base, the mains cord or the mains plug in water or

This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the appliance and its

Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local
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There are no serviceable parts inside the electric steam steriliser. Do
not attempt to open, service or repair the electric steam steriliser
yourself.

The appliance becomes extremely hot during sterilisation and may
cause burns if it is touched.

Beware of hot steam that comes out of the vent in the lid or when you
remove the lid. Steam can cause burns.

Do not touch the base, the baskets and the lid during or shortly after
sterilisation because they are very hot. Only lift the lid by its grip.
Never move or open the appliance when it is in use or when the water
in it is still hot.

Never place items on top of the appliance when it is in use.

Only use water without any additives.

Do not put bleach or other chemicals in the appliance.

Only sterilise baby bottles and other items that are suitable for
sterilisers. Check the user manual of the items you want to sterilise,

to make sure they are suitable for sterilisers.

If you want to stop the sterilisation process, unplug the appliance
(SCF285/SCF284) or press the power-on button (SCF287/SCF286).
This appliance is intended for household use only.

Caution

Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that
Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or
parts, your guarantee becomes invalid.

Do not expose the appliance to extreme heat or direct sunlight.
Always let the appliance cool down before you move or store it.

Do not sterilise very small items which can fall through the holes in
the bottom of the basket.

Never place items directly on the heating element when the appliance
is switched on.

Do not use the appliance if it has fallen or is damaged in any way.

Take it to an authorised Philips service centre for repair.

Always place and use the appliance on a dry, stable, level and horizontal
surface.

Do not place the appliance on a hot surface.

Do not let the mains cord hang over the edge of the table or worktop
on which the appliance stands.

Always pour any remaining water out of the appliance after use and
when the appliance has cooled down.

Switch off the appliance and disconnect from supply before changing
accessories or approaching parts that move in use.
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- Environmental conditions, such as temperature and altitude,
may affect the functioning of this appliance.

- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children.

- Always disconnect the device from supply if it's left unattended.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to
electromagnetic fields.

Before first use

When you use the appliance for the first time, we advise you to let it complete one sterilisation
process with empty baskets.

Note: Heating up takes approx. 4 minutes and sterilising takes approx. 6 minutes.

Use for example a clean baby bottle and pour exactly 100ml tap water directly into the
water reservoir of the base (Fig. 2).

Place the large basket on the base (Fig. 3).

Place the small basket on the large basket (Fig. 4).

Place the lid on top of the small basket (Fig. 5).

Put the plug in the wall socket.

A Press the power-on button to switch on the appliance (Fig. 6).

Note: If you plug in the appliance after you have pressed the power-on button, the steriliser starts to heat
up immediately.

SCF287/SCF286

The sterilising light lights up to indicate that the appliance starts operating.

When the sterilisation process is finished, the ready light goes on.After 3 minutes,
the ready light goes out to indicate that you can now safely open the steriliser.

SCF285/SCF284
D The sterilising light lights up to indicate that the appliance starts operating.
D  When the sterilisation process is finished, the appliance switches off automatically.

After the appliance has cooled down completely, remove the lid, the small basket and the
large basket and wipe them dry.

Bl Let the appliance cool down completely for approx. 10 minutes before you use it again.

Note:The appliance does not work for 10 minutes dfter a sterilising cycle, it needs to cool down first.

Preparing for use

Preparing for sterilising

Before you put the items to be sterilised in the steriliser, clean them thoroughly in the dishwasher or
clean them by hand with hot water and some washing-up liquid.

Using the dishwasher basket (SCF287/SCF286 only)
Use the dishwasher basket to preclean the items you want to sterilise.

Open the two sections of the lid of the dishwasher basket and place the bottles and
accessories in the basket (Fig. 7).

Note: Make sure that the bottles are placed upside down.
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Close the two sections of the lid of the dishwasher basket (Fig. 8).
Place the basket in the dishwasher.
Switch on the dishwasher and let it complete the dishwashing cycle.

When the dishwasher is finished, take out the dishwasher basket and make sure that
the dishwasher basket and all items to be sterilised are clean. If not, clean them by hand.

A Place the dishwasher basket completely into the large basket of the steriliser.
Note:You can leave the dishwasher basket inside the large basket with the two sections of the lid opened.

Assembling the steriliser

There are several ways to assemble the steriliser.

1 With only the small basket on the base to sterilise small items such as soothers (Fig. 9).

2 With only the large basket on the base to sterilise medium-sized items such as breast pumps,
toddler plates or toddler cutlery (Fig. 10).

3 With the large basket and the small basket on the base to sterilise up to 6 110z/330ml bottles.
Place the bottles upside down in the large basket and place the bottle dome caps, screw rings
and teats in the small basket (Fig. 11).

Note:When you fill the small basket, put the teats on the bottom, place the screw rings loosely on top of
the teats and clip the bottle caps onto the two pillars in the small basket.

Note: Make sure all parts that need to be sterilised are completely disassembled and place them in
the basket with their openings pointing down to prevent them from filling up with water.

Using the appliance

Only place items in the steriliser which are suitable for sterilising. Do not sterilise items that are
filled with liquid, e.g. a teether with cooling fluid.

Note: Before you sterilise bottles and other items, clean them first.

Use for example a clean baby bottle and pour exactly 100ml tap water directly into the
water reservoir of the base (Fig. 2).

Assemble the steriliser (see section ‘Assembling the steriliser’) and place the items to be
sterilised in it.

Place the lid on top of the small or large basket (Fig. 5).
Put the plug in the wall socket.
Press the power-on button to switch on the appliance (Fig. 6).

Note: If you plug in the appliance after you have pressed the power-on button, the steriliser starts to heat
up immediately.

SCF287/SCF286
D The sterilising light lights up to indicate that the appliance starts operating.

D When the sterilisation process is finished, the ready light goes on.After 3 minutes the ready
light goes out to indicate that you can now safely open the steriliser.

SCF285/SCF284
The sterilising light lights up to indicate that the appliance starts operating.
D When the sterilisation process is finished, the appliance switches off automatically.



10 ENGLISH

A Remove the lid.

Wait until the appliance has cooled down before you remove the lid.

Be careful, hot steam may come out of the steriliser.

Remove the bottles and other items from the basket. Use the tongs to remove
the smaller items.

Be careful, the sterilised items may still be hot.

Note: Make sure you wash your hands thoroughly before you touch sterilised items.
IEl Unplug the appliance and wait until the appliance has cooled down completely.
A Pour out any remaining water from the water reservoir and wipe the water reservoir dry.

Note:The appliance does not work for 10 minutes after a sterilising cycle; it needs to cool down first.

Do not use abrasive or aggressive cleaning agents (e.g. bleach) or a scouring pad to clean this
appliance.

Never immerse the base, the mains cord or the mains plug in water or any other liquid.

Note:The steriliser is not dishwasher-proof.The baskets and the lid can be cleaned with hot water and
some washing-up liquid.

Always unplug the appliance and let it cool down before you clean it.
Clean the base with a moist cloth.
Clean the other parts in hot water with some washing-up liquid.

Note:After cleaning, store the steriliser in a clean, dry place.

Descaling

When you use the steriliser, small spots may appear on the heating element in the base. This is scale
that is building up. The harder the water, the faster scale builds up. Descale the steriliser at least
every 1 or 2 weeks to ensure that it continues to work effectively.

Pour 80ml/2.70z of white vinegar (5% acetic acid) and 20ml/0.70z of water into the water
reservoir.

Leave the solution in the water reservoir until the scale has resolved.

Empty the water reservoir, thoroughly rinse it and wipe the base with a damp cloth.

Ordering accessories

To buy accessories or spare parts, visit www.shop.philips.com/service or go to your Philips
dealer:You can also contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country (see the worldwide
guarantee leaflet for contact details).
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Recycling

- Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but
hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the
environment.

- Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products.
Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.

Guarantee and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support or read the separate
worldwide guarantee leaflet.

Note:This appliance needs to be descaled regularly for optimal performance. If you do not do this,
the appliance may eventually stop working. In this case, repair is NOT covered by your warranty.

Frequently asked questions

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance.

If you are unable to solve the problem with the information below, visit www.philips.com/support

for a list of frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Centre in your country.

Question Answer
Why does water flow out of You may have poured too much water into the steriliser:
the steriliser? Do not pour more than 100ml water in the water reservoir

Why are there white spots in Scale build-up is normal and occurs more quickly in hard water
the water reservoir, the baskets  areas. Descale the appliance regularly (see chapter ‘Descaling’).
or the lid?

Why does a lot of steam Check if the lid has been placed on the basket properly.
escape from under the lid?

Why does the sterilisation You may have poured too much water into the steriliser
process take so long? (see chapter ‘Using the appliance’). The number of items placed

in the baskets and the number of baskets used determine the
actual sterilisation time.

Why is the sterilisation process  You may have poured too little water into the steriliser
so short? (see chapter 'Using the appliance’).

Why does the appliance start ~ You have pressed the power-on button before you plugged in
to heat up immediately when | the appliance.When you press the power-on button before
plug it in? you put the plug in the wall socket, the steriliser starts
operating immediately when you plug it in.
SCF285/SCF284:Why can't | The appliance does not work for 10 minutes after a sterilising

restart the appliance? cycle, it needs to cool down first. Wait for 10 minutes before
you switch on the appliance again.

SCF287/SCF286:Why doesn't  The appliance does not work for 10 minutes after a sterilising
the ready light go out when | cycle, it needs to cool down first. Wait for 10 minutes before
restart the appliance? you switch on the appliance again.



Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans I'univers Philips | Pour profiter pleinement de
I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit sur le site a I'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/
welcome.

Description générale (fig. 1)

TAT TIOTMOO®>

Couvercle avec poignée

Petit panier

Grand panier

Elément chauffant avec réservoir d'eau
Base

Cordon d'alimentation

Bouton de mise sous tension
SCF287-SCF286 : Témoin de stérilisation
SCF287-SCF286 :Témoin Prét-a-'emploi
SCF285-SCF284 : Témoin de stérilisation
Panier spécial lave-vaisselle (SCF287-SCF286 uniquement)
Pinces

Remarque : La référence de votre stérilisateur se trouve sous I'appareil.

Important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser 'appareil et
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger

Ne plongez jamais le socle, le cordon d'alimentation ou la fiche dans
I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

Respectez toujours les instructions de détartrage au risque
d’endommager I'appareil de maniere irréparable.

Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, ne démontez jamais le socle.
Avertissement

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des personnes dont les capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes
manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, a condition que ces
personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'elles aient recu des
instructions quant a I'utilisation sécurisée de I'appareil et qu'elles aient
pris connaissance des dangers encourus.

Lutilisation de cet appareil est strictement interdite aux enfants.
Tenez I'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

Avant de brancher 'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur
I'appareil correspond a la tension supportée par le secteur local.
N'utilisez jamais I'appareil si la prise, le cordon d'alimentation ou
I'appareil lui-méme est endommagé.
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Si'le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par
Philips, un Centre Service Agréé Philips ou des techniciens qualifiés
agréés afin d'éviter tout accident.

Le stérilisateur électrique a vapeur ne contient aucune piece réparable.
N'essayez pas de |'ouvrir ou de le réparer.

L'appareil devient trés chaud lors de la stérilisation et peut provoquer
des brlures en cas de contact.

Faites attention a la vapeur brllante s'échappant de l'orifice du
couvercle, ou encore lorsque vous enlevez le couvercle. Elle peut
provoquer des brilures.

Le socle, les paniers et le couvercle deviennent tres chauds pendant la
stérilisation ; patientez un moment aprés la stérilisation avant de les
toucher: Utilisez toujours la poignée pour soulever le couvercle.

Ne déplacez et n'ouvrez jamais I'appareil en cours d'utilisation ou
lorsque I'eau est encore chaude.

Ne posez jamais d'objets sur I'appareil en cours de fonctionnement.
Utilisez uniquement de 'eau sans additifs.

Ne versez pas d'eau de Javel ni d'autres produits chimiques dans
I'appareil.

Stérilisez uniquement des biberons et objets qui peuvent étre stérilisés.
Reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation des objets que vous souhaitez
stériliser pour vous assurer qu'ils peuvent passer au stérilisateur.

Si vous souhaitez arréter le processus de stérilisation, débranchez
I'appareil (SCF285/SCF284) ou appuyez sur le bouton de mise sous
tension (SCF287/SCF286).

Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement.

Attention

N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires, ni de pieces d'autres fabricants ou qui
n'ont pas été spécifiquement recommandés par Philips.Votre garantie
ne sera pas valable en cas d'utilisation de tels accessoires ou pieces.
N'exposez pas |'appareil a des températures élevées ni au soleil.
Laissez toujours I'appareil refroidir avant de le déplacer ou de le ranger.
Ne stérilisez pas d'objets de tres petite taille ;ils risqueraient de tomber
dans les orifices situés au fond du panier.

Ne placez jamais les objets directement sur I'élément chauffant lorsque
I'appareil est allumé.

N'utilisez jamais I'appareil s'il est tombé ou s'il est endommagg,

mais confiez-le a un Centre Service Agréé Philips pour réparation.
Placez et utilisez toujours I'appareil sur une surface seche, stable,

plane et horizontale.
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- Ne placez jamais I'appareil sur une surface chaude.

- Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre de la table ou du plan de travail sur
lequel I'appareil est posé.

- Videz toujours I'eau restante apres utilisation et apres que 'appareil
a refroidi.

- Eteignez I'appareil et débranchez-le de l'alimentation avant de changer
les accessoires ou d'approcher les éléments qui bougent pendant
I'utilisation.

- Les conditions ambiantes telles que la température et l'altitude peuvent
affecter le fonctionnement de I'appareil.

- Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants.

- Débranchez toujours I'appareil de I'alimentation s'il n'est pas utilisé.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous les réglements applicables relatifs a
I'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

Avant la premiére utilisation

Lors de la premiére utilisation, nous vous recommandons de procéder a un cycle de stérilisation a vide.
Remarque : Le temps de chauffe est d’environ 4 minutes. La stérilisation dure environ é minutes.

Utilisez par exemple un biberon propre pour verser 100 ml d’eau du robinet directement
dans le réservoir d’eau du socle (fig. 2).

Placez le grand panier sur le socle (fig. 3).

Placez le petit panier sur le grand panier (fig. 4).

Placez le couvercle sur le petit panier (fig. 5).

Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur la prise secteur.

A Mettez 'appareil en marche en appuyant sur le bouton de mise sous tension (fig. 6).

Remarque : Si vous branchez 'appareil aprés avoir appuyé sur le bouton de mise sous tension,
le stérilisateur se met immédiatement a chauffer.

SCF287-SCF286

Le témoin de stérilisation s’allume pour vous indiquer que I'appareil commence a fonctionner.
Une fois le processus de stérilisation terminé, le témoin Prét-a-I'emploi s’allume. Il s’éteint
ensuite aprés 3 minutes pour vous indiquer que vous pouvez ouvrir le stérilisateur en toute
sécurité.

SCF285-SCF284

D Le témoin de stérilisation s’allume pour vous indiquer que I'appareil commence a fonctionner.
D Une fois le processus de stérilisation terminé, I'appareil s’éteint automatiquement.

Lorsque I'appareil a complétement refroidi, enlevez le couvercle, le petit panier et le grand
panier, puis séchez-les.

B Laissez 'appareil refroidir complétement pendant environ 10 minutes avant de I'utiliser
a nouveau.

Remarque : L’appareil ne fonctionne pas pendant 10 minutes apres chaque cycle de stérilisation.
Il doit tout d’abord refroidir avant d’étre réutilisé.
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Avant utilisation

Avant la stérilisation

Avant de placer les objets a stériliser dans le stérilisateur, nettoyez-les soigneusement au
lave-vaisselle ou a la main avec de I'eau chaude et un peu de liquide vaisselle.

Utilisation du panier spécial lave-vaisselle (SCF287-SCF286 uniquement)
Utilisez le panier spécial lave-vaisselle pour prénettoyer les objets que vous souhaitez stériliser:

Ouvrez les deux sections du couvercle du panier spécial lave-vaisselle et placez les biberons
et accessoires dans le panier (fig. 7).

Remarque :Assurez-vous que les biberons sont placés téte en bas.

Fermez les deux sections du couvercle du panier spécial lave-vaisselle (fig. 8).

Placez le panier dans le lave-vaisselle.

Allumez le lave-vaisselle et lancez un cycle complet de lavage.

Lorsque le cycle lave-vaisselle est terminé, sortez le panier spécial lave-vaisselle et vérifiez que
celui-ci et tous les objets a stériliser sont propres. Si ce n’est pas le cas, nettoyez-les a la main.

A Placez le panier spécial lave-vaisselle correctement dans le grand panier du stérilisateur.

Remarque :Vous pouvez laisser les deux sections du couvercle du panier spécial lave-vaisselle ouvertes
lorsqu’il se trouve dans le grand panier.

Montage du stérilisateur

Il est possible de monter le stérilisateur de plusieurs manieres :

1 en plagant uniquement le petit panier sur le socle pour stériliser des objets de petite taille tels
que des sucettes ; (fig. 9)

2 en plagant uniguement le grand panier sur le socle pour stériliser des objets de taille moyenne
tels que des tire-laits ou des assiettes et couverts pour enfant ; (fig. 10)

3 en plagant le grand panier et le petit panier sur le socle pour stériliser jusqu'a 6 biberons de
330 ml/11 onces. Placez les biberons téte en bas dans le grand panier, puis mettez les
capuchons, les bagues d'étanchéité et les tétines dans le petit panier (fig. 11).

Remarque : Lorsque vous remplissez le petit panier, placez les tétines au fond, installez ensuite les bagues
d’étanchéité sur les tétines et terminez en mettant les capuchons sur les deux tiges du petit panier.

Remarque :Assurez-vous que tous les objets a stériliser sont correctement démontés et mettez-les dans
le panier. Orientez leur partie ouverte vers le bas pour empécher qu’ils ne se remplissent d’eau.

Utilisation de ’appareil

Ne placez dans le stérilisateur que des objets qui peuvent étre stérilisés. Ne stérilisez pas d’objets
renfermant du liquide, un anneau de dentition contenant un liquide froid apaisant par exemple.

Remarque : Nettoyez les biberons ou autres objets avant de les stériliser.

Utilisez par exemple un biberon propre pour verser 100 ml d’eau du robinet directement
dans le réservoir d’eau du socle (fig. 2).

Montez le stérilisateur (reportez-vous a la section « Montage du stérilisateur »)
et placez-y les objets a stériliser.

Placez le couvercle sur le petit ou le grand panier (fig. 5).
Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur la prise secteur.
Mettez I'appareil en marche en appuyant sur le bouton de mise sous tension (fig. 6).

Remarque : Si vous branchez I'appareil aprés avoir appuyé sur le bouton de mise sous tension
le stérilisateur se met immédiatement a chauffer.
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SCF287-SCF286

Le témoin de stérilisation s’allume pour vous indiquer que I'appareil commence a fonctionner.
Une fois le processus de stérilisation terminé, le témoin Prét-a-I'emploi s’allume. Il s’éteint
ensuite aprés 3 minutes pour vous indiquer que vous pouvez ouvrir le stérilisateur en toute
sécurité.

SCF285-SCF284

D Le témoin de stérilisation s’allume pour vous indiquer que I'appareil commence a fonctionner.
D Une fois le processus de stérilisation terminé, I'appareil s’éteint automatiquement.

A Retirez le couvercle.

Attendez que I'appareil ait refroidi avant d’enlever le couvercle.

Soyez prudent : de la vapeur peut s’échapper du stérilisateur.

Enlevez les biberons et autres objets du panier. Utilisez les pinces pour retirer les objets
de petite taille.

Soyez prudent : les objets stérilisés peuvent étre brilants.

Remarque : Lavez-vous soigneusement les mains avant de toucher des objets stérilisés.

Bl Débranchez I'appareil et patientez jusqu’a ce que I'appareil ait complétement refroidi.
Bl Videz I'eau restant dans le réservoir et séchez le réservoir.

Remarque : L'appareil ne fonctionne pas pendant 10 minutes aprés chaque cycle de stérilisation.

Il doit tout d’abord refroidir avant d’étre réutilisé.

Nettoyage

N'utilisez jamais de produits abrasifs ou agressifs (eau de javel par exemple) ou de tampons a
récurer pour nettoyer I'appareil.

Ne plongez jamais le socle, le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

Remarque : Le stérilisateur ne passe pas au lave-vaisselle. Les paniers et le couvercle peuvent étre
nettoyés a I'eau chaude avec un peu de liquide vaisselle.

Débranchez toujours 'appareil et laissez-le refroidir avant de le nettoyer.
Nettoyez le socle avec un chiffon humide.
Nettoyez les autres piéces a I'eau chaude avec un peu de liquide vaisselle.

Remarque : Une fois nettoyé, rangez le stérilisateur dans un endroit propre et sec.

Détartrage

Lorsque vous utilisez le stérilisateur; de petites particules peuvent apparaitre sur I'élément chauffant au
niveau du socle. Il s'agit de dépdts de calcaire. Plus I'eau est dure, plus le calcaire se dépose rapidement.
Pour garantir un fonctionnement optimal, détartrez le stérilisateur au minimum toutes les 1 a 2 semaines.

Versez 80 ml de vinaigre blanc (5 % d’acide acétique) et 20 ml d’eau dans le réservoir d’eau.
Laissez la solution agir dans le réservoir d’eau jusqu’a ce que 'accumulation de calcaire ait disparu.
Videz le réservoir d’eau, rincez-le soigneusement et essuyez le socle avec un chiffon humide.

Commande d’accessoires

Pour acheter des accessoires ou des pieces de rechange, visitez le site VWeb www.shop.philips.com/
service ou rendez-vous chez votre revendeur Philips.Vous pouvez également contacter le Service
Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (voir le dépliant de garantie internationale pour les coordonnées).
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Recyclage

- Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas étre mis au rebut avec les ordures
ménageres (2012/19/UE).

- Respectez les regles en vigueur dans votre pays pour la mise au rebut des produits
électriques et électroniques. Une mise au rebut correcte contribue a préserver
I'environnement et la santé.

Garantie et assistance

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web
www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant séparé sur la garantie internationale.

Remarque : Cet appareil doit étre détartré réguliérement pour des performances optimales. Si vous ne le
faites pas, 'appareil pourrait finir par cesser de fonctionner. Dans ce cas, la réparation n’est PAS couverte
par votre garantie

Foire aux questions

Cette rubrique présente les probléemes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer avec votre
appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le probleme a l'aide des informations ci-dessous,
rendez-vous sur www.philips.com/support pour consulter les questions fréquemment posées,
ou contactez le Service Consommateurs de votre pays.

Question Réponse

Pourquoi de I'eau s'écoule-t- Vous avez peut-étre versé trop d'eau dans le stérilisateun.

elle du stérilisateur ? Ne versez pas plus de 100 ml d'eau dans le réservoir.

Pourquoi des points blancs se La formation de dépéts de calcaire est normale. Elle est cependant
forment-ils dans le réservoir d'eau, plus rapide dans les régions ot I'eau est calcaire. Détartrez

sur les paniers ou le couvercle ? régulierement I'appareil (reportez-vous au chapitre « Détartrage »).
Pourquoi le couvercle laisse-t-il  Vérifiez que le couvercle est correctement positionné sur
échapper beaucoup de vapeur?  le panier.

Pourquoi le processus de Vous avez peut-étre versé trop d'eau dans le stérilisateur
stérilisation est-il si long ? (reportez-vous au chapitre « Utilisation de I'appareil »).

Le nombre d'objets placés dans les paniers, ainsi que le nombre
de paniers utilisés, peuvent également avoir un impact sur la
durée du cycle de stérilisation.

Pourquoi le processus de Vous n'avez peut-étre pas versé suffisamment d'eau dans le
stérilisation est-il si rapide ? stérilisateur (reportez-vous au chapitre « Utilisation de I'appareil »).

Pourquoi 'appareil se met-ila  Vous avez appuyé sur le bouton de mise sous tension avant

chauffer dés que je le branche ?  de brancher I'appareil. Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton de
mise sous tension avant de brancher le cordon d'alimentation
sur la prise secteur le stérilisateur commence a fonctionner deés
que vous le branchez.

SCF285/SCF284 : Pourquoi L'appareil ne fonctionne pas pendant 10 minutes aprés chaque cycle
est-ce que je ne parviens pas a  de stérilisation. Il doit tout d'abord refroidir avant d'étre réutilisé.
redémarrer 'appareil ? Patientez 10 minutes avant de remettre I'appareil en marche.
SCF287/SCF286 : Pourquoi le  L'appareil ne fonctionne pas pendant 10 minutes apres chaque cycle
témoin Prét-a-I'emploi ne de stérilisation. Il doit tout d'abord refroidir avant d'étre réutilisé.
s'allume-t-il pas lorsque je Patientez 10 minutes avant de remettre 'appareil en marche.

redémarre l'appareil ?
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Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo a Philips! Para aproveitar ao méximo o suporte oferecido
pela Philips, registre o produto em www.welcome.philips.com/br_pt/.

Descricdo geral (fig. 1)

Tampa com alca

Cesta pequena

Cesta grande

Elemento de aquecimento com reservatdrio de dgua
Base

Cabo de energia

Botdo liga

SCF287/SCF286: Luz de esterilizacdao
SCF287/SCF286: Luz indicadora de produto pronto para o uso
SCF285/SCF284: Luz de esterilizagdo

Cesta da lava-lougas (somente SCF287/SCF286)
Pincas

TAT TIOTMMOO®>

Nota:Vocé pode encontrar o nimero do tipo de seu esterilizador na parte inferior do aparelho.

Importante

Leia atentamente este manual do usudrio antes de usar o aparelho e
guarde-o para consultas futuras.

Perigo

Nunca mergulhe a base, o cabo de energia ou a tomada de rede
elétrica na dgua, ou qualquer outro liquido.

- O ndo cumprimento das instru¢des de remog¢ao de impurezas pode
causar danos irreparaveis.

Nunca desmonte a base para evitar o risco de choque elétrico.

Aviso

Este aparelho pode ser usado por pessoas com capacidades fisica,
mental ou sensorial reduzidas ou com pouca experiéncia e
conhecimento, desde que sejam supervisionadas ou instruidas sobre o
USO Seguro e os riscos.

Mantenha o aparelho e o cabo fora do alcance de criancas.

Nao deixe o aparelho ao alcance de criangas.

Antes de ligar o aparelho, verifique se a tensao indicada no aparelho
corresponde a tensao do local.

Nao utilize o aparelho se a tomada, o cabo de energia ou o préprio
aparelho estiverem danificados.

Se o cabo de energia estiver danificado, devera ser substituido pela
Philips, por uma das assisténcias técnicas credenciadas da Philips ou por
técnicos igualmente qualificados para evitar situacdes de risco.
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Nao hd nenhuma peca que possa ser reparada dentro do esterilizador
a vapor elétrico. N3o tente abrir, realizar assisténcia técnica ou reparar o
esterilizador a vapor elétrico.

O aparelho torna-se extremamente quente durante esterilizacdo e
pode causar queimaduras se tocado.

Cuidado com o vapor quente que sai da abertura na tampa ou ao
remover a tampa. O vapor pode causar queimaduras.

Nao toque na base, nas cestas e na tampa durante ou logo apds a
esterilizagdo, pois elas estardao muito quentes. Levante a tampa somente
pelo suporte.

Nunca mova ou abra o aparelho enquanto ele estiver em uso ou se a
dgua ainda estiver quente.

Nunca coloque itens na parte superior do aparelho enquanto ele
estiver em uso.

Uso somente dgua sem quaisquer aditivos.

Nao coloque alvejante ou outros produtos quimicos no aparelho.
Esterilize somente mamadeiras e outros itens que sejam adequados
para esterilizadores.Verifique o manual do usudrio para saber quais os
itens apropriados.

Se vocé deseja parar o processo de esterilizagdao, desligue o aparelho
(SCF285/SCF284) ou pressione o botdo liga (SCF287/SCF286).

Este aparelho destina-se somente a uso doméstico.

Atencao

Nunca use acessorios ou pecas de outros fabricantes ou que nao sejam
especificamente recomendados pela Philips. O uso dos mesmos invalida
a garantia.

Nao exponha o aparelho a calor extremo ou a luz solar direta.

Deixe sempre o aparelho esfriar antes de transportar ou guarda-lo.
Nao esterilize itens muito pequenos que possam cair pelas aberturas
no fundo da cesta.

Nunca coloque itens diretamente no elemento de aquecimento quando
o aparelho estiver ligado.

Nao use o aparelho se ele estiver danificado. Leve-o para uma
assisténcia técnica autorizada Philips para que seja feito o reparo.
Sempre apdie e use o aparelho em superficie seca, estdvel,

nivelada e horizontal.

Nao coloque o aparelho sobre uma superficie quente.

Nao deixe o cabo de energia pendurado na borda da mesa ou na
bancada onde fica o aparelho.

Sempre esvazie qualquer dgua restante do aparelho apds seu uso e
quando o aparelho ja tiver esfriado.
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- Desligue o aparelho e desconecte-o da alimentacao antes de mudar os
acessorios ou de se aproximar de pecas que se movem durante a
utilizacdo.

- As condi¢des do ambiente, como temperatura e altitude, podem afetar
o funcionamento deste aparelho.

- Alimpeza e a manutencao ndo podem ser efectuadas por criangas.

- Desligue sempre o dispositivo da alimentagao quando deixado sem
supervisao.

Campos eletromagnéticos (EMF)

Este aparelho Philips estd em conformidade com todos os padrdes aplicdveis e regulamentos
relacionados a exposicao a campos eletromagnéticos.

Antes da primeira utilizacdo

Ao usar o aparelho pela primeira vez, recomendamos que vocé complete um processo de
esterilizacdo com as cestas vazias.

Nota: O aparelho leva aproximadamente 4 minutos para aquecer, e aproximadamente é minutos
para esterilizar.

Por exemplo, use uma mamadeira limpa e despeje exatamente 100 ml de agua corrente
diretamente no reservatorio de agua da base (fig. 2).

Coloque a cesta grande na base (fig. 3).

Coloque a cesta pequena na cesta grande (fig. 4).
Coloque a tampa por cima da cesta pequena (fig. 5).
Insira o plugue na tomada elétrica.

A Pressione o botio liga para ligar o aparelho (fig. 6).

Nota: Se vocé conecta o aparelho apds pressionar o botdo liga, o esterilizador comega a esquentar
imediatamente.

SCF287/SCF286

D A luz de esterilizagio acende para indicar que o aparelho iniciou a operagio.

D Quando o processo de esterilizagdo é concluido, a luz indicadora de produto pronto para o
uso acende.Apos trés minutos, essa luz apaga, indicando que vocé pode abrir o esterilizador
com seguranga.

SCF285/SCF284
D A luz de esterilizagdo acende, indicando que o aparelho iniciou a operagio.
D Quando o processo de esterilizagdo é concluido, o aparelho desliga automaticamente.

Depois que o aparelho esfriar completamente, remova a tampa, a cesta pequena e a cesta
grande, seque-as.

Bl Deixe o aparelho esfriar completamente por aproximadamente 10 minutos antes de usa-lo
novamente.

Nota: O aparelho ndo funciona durante 10 minutos apds a conclusdo de um ciclo de esterilizagdo,
ele precisa esfriar primeiramente.
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Preparacdo para o uso

Preparar para esterilizar

Antes de colocar os itens a serem esterilizados no esterilizador, limpe-os completamente na
lava-lougas ou limpe-os manualmente em dgua quente e com um pouco de detergente.

Usar a cesta da lava-loucas (somente SCF287/SCF286)
Use a cesta da lava-lougas para pré-lavar os itens que vocé deseja esterilizar

Abra as duas se¢oes da tampa da cesta da lava-lougas e coloque as mamadeiras e os
acessorios na cesta (fig. 7).

Nota:Verifique se as garrafas estdo colocadas de ponta cabega.

Feche as duas se¢bes da tampa da cesta da lava-lougas (fig. 8).
Coloque a cesta na maquina da lava-lougas.

Ligue a lava-lougas e a deixe concluir o ciclo de lavagem.

Quando a lava-lougas concluir o processo, tire a cesta da lava-lougas e verifique se a cesta e
todos os itens a serem esterilizados estdo limpos. Se ndo, lave-os manualmente.

A Coloque a cesta da lava-lougas completamente na cesta grande do esterilizador.
Nota:Vocé pode deixar a cesta da lava-lougas dentro da cesta grande com as duas se¢bes da tampa aberta.

Montar o esterilizador

Ha vdrias maneiras de montar o esterilizador.

1 Com apenas a cesta pequena na base para esterilizar itens pequenos, como chupetas (fig. 9).

2 Com apenas a cesta grande na base para esterilizar itens de médio porte, como por exemplo,
extratores de leite, pratos infantis e jogos de talheres (fig. 10).

3 Com a cesta grande e a cesta pequena na base esterilizar até seis garrafas 330 ml (11 oz).

Coloque as garrafas de ponta cabeca na cesta grande e coloque as tampas protetoras de
garrafa, anéis de rosca e tetas na cesta pequena (fig. 11).

Nota: Quando vocé enche a cesta pequena, coloque os bicos no fundo, os anéis de rosca soltos por cima
dos bicos e prenda as tampas das mamadeiras nos dois suportes da cesta pequena.

Nota: Certifique-se de que todas as pegas a serem esterilizadas estejam completamente desmontadas e
coloque-as na cesta com suas aberturas para baixo para evitar que elas se encham de dgua.

Utilizacdo do aparelho

Coloque no esterilizador somente os itens apropriados para a esterilizacao. Nao esterilize itens
preenchidos com liquido, por exemplo, um mordedor com fluido refrescante.

Nota:Antes de esterilizar mamadeiras e outros itens, limpe-os primeiramente.

Por exemplo, use uma mamadeira limpa e despeje exatamente 100 ml de agua corrente
diretamente no reservatério de agua da base (fig. 2).

Monte o esterilizador (consulte a se¢do ‘Montar o esterilizador’) e coloque os itens a serem
esterilizados nele.

Coloque a tampa por cima da cesta pequena (fig. 5).
Insira o plugue na tomada elétrica.
Pressione o botio liga para ligar o aparelho (fig. 6).

Nota: Se vocé conecta o aparelho apds pressionar o botdo liga, o esterilizador comega a esquentar
imediatamente.
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SCF287/SCF286

A luz de esterilizagao acende para indicar que o aparelho iniciou a operagao.

Quando o processo de esterilizagdo é concluido, a luz indicadora de produto pronto para o
uso acende.Apos trés minutos, essa luz apaga, indicando que vocé pode abrir o esterilizador
com seguranga.

SCF285/SCF284
D A luz de esterilizagdo acende, indicando que o aparelho iniciou a operagio.
D Quando o processo de esterilizagdo é concluido, o aparelho desliga automaticamente.

A Remova a tampa.

Espere até que o aparelho tenha esfriado antes de remover a tampa.

Cuidado, vapor quente pode sair do esterilizador.

Remova as mamadeiras e outros itens da cesta. Use as pingas para remover os itens menores.

Cuidado, os itens esterilizados ainda podem estar quentes.

Nota: Lave bem as mdos antes de tocar nos itens esterilizados.
Bl Desconecte o aparelho da tomada e aguarde até que ele tenha esfriado completamente.
[El Esvazie qualquer 4gua restante do reservatorio de dgua. Seque-o em seguida.

Nota: O aparelho ndo funciona durante 10 minutos apds a conclusdo de um ciclo de esterilizagéo,
ele precisa esfriar primeiramente.

Nao use agentes agressivos ou abrasivos (por exemplo, alvejante) ou esponja de ago para limpar
este aparelho.

Nunca mergulhe a base, o cabo de energia ou a tomada de rede elétrica na 4dgua, ou qualquer
outro liquido.

Nota: O esterilizador ndo é a prova de mdquina de lavar louga.As cestas e a tampa podem ser limpas
em dgua quente e com um pouco de detergente.

Sempre desconecte o aparelho da tomada e deixe-o esfriar antes de limpa-lo.
Limpe a base com um pano Umido.
Limpe as outras partes em agua quente e com um pouco de detergente.

Nota: Depois de limpar, armazene o esterilizador em um local limpo e seco.

Remocao de impurezas

Quando vocé usa o esterilizador, manchas pequenas podem aparecer no elemento de aquecimento
na base; isso sao impurezas que se acumulam. Quanto mais dura a dgua, mais rapido as impurezas se
acumulam. Remova as impurezas do esterilizador a cada uma ou duas semanas, no minimo, para
garantir que ele continue funcionando de forma eficaz.

Despeje 80 ml de vinagre branco (5% de acido acético) e 20 ml de agua no reservatério de agua.
Deixe a solugao no reservatorio de agua até que as impurezas se dissolvam.

Esvazie o reservatério de agua, enxaglie-o completamente e limpe a base com um pano Uimido.
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Compra de acessorios

Para comprar acessdrios ou pegas avulsas, acesse www.shop.philips.com/service ou dirija-se
até um revendedor Philips.Vocé também pode entrar em contato com a Central de Atendimento
ao Cliente Philips em seu pafs (veja o folheto de garantia mundial para obter os detalhes de contato).

Reciclagem

- Este simbolo significa que o produto ndo deve ser descartado com lixo doméstico
convencional (2012/19/UE).

- Siga as regras de seu pafs referentes a coleta seletiva de produtos elétricos e
eletronicos. O descarte correto ajuda a prevenir consequéncias negativas para o f—
meio ambiente e para a saide humana.

Garantia e suporte

Caso vocé precise obter informacdes, visite o site www.philips.com/support ou leia o folheto
de garantia mundial a parte.

Nota: E preciso remover as impurezas deste aparelho regularmente para obter o melhor desempenho.
Caso contrdrio, o aparelho pode, eventualmente parar de funcionar. Nesse caso, o reparo NAO serd
coberto pela garantia.

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA

A Philips Walita garante seus produtos eletroportdteis por um periodo de 2 (dois) anos contados a
partir da data da compra. Se qualquer defeito decorrente de material ou médo de obra defeituosos
ocorrer dentro do periodo de dois anos de garantia, a Philips Walita reparard ou substituird o
produto sem qualquer encargo para o consumidor, desde que observadas as condi¢des
estabelecidas abaixo.

1. A utilizacdo da garantia para o reparo ou troca do produto estd condicionada a apresentacdo da
NOTA FISCAL de compra original, desde que o periodo entre a data da compra e a solicitagdo
do servi¢o ndo exceda o prazo de 2 (dois) anos.

2.Se o consumidor vier a transferir a propriedade deste produto, a garantia ficard automaticamente
transferida, respeitando-se seu prazo de validade contado a partir da data da nota fiscal da 1*
aquisicdo.

3. Constatado eventual defeito de fabricacdo, o consumidor deverd entrar em contato com o CIC
— Centro de Informacdes ao Consumidor Philips Walita ou diretamente com um de nossos
Postos de Servicos Autorizados.

4.A garantia perderd sua validade se:

a. o defeito for decorrente de utilizagdo incorreta do produto, manutencdo deficiente ou ainda se
mudancas ou reparos no produto tenham sido realizados por pessoas ndo autorizadas pela
Philips Walita;

b. o defeito for ocasionado pelo uso ndo domiciliar e em desacordo com as recomendacdes do
manual do usudrio;

c. qualquer peca, parte ou componente agregado ao produto se caracterizar como nao original;

d. ocorrer a ligagdo do produto em tensdo e/ou frequéncia elétrica diversa da indicada no
produto;

e.o nimero de série que identifica o produto estiver de alguma forma adulterado ou rasurado.

5.A garantia ndo cobre produtos e/ou pecas de produtos que sejam de vidro ou que estejam
sujeitos a desgaste e/ou possam ser considerados como consumiveis dada a sua natureza.

6. Nao estd coberta por esta garantia a mudanca ou alteracdo de tensdo e/ou frequéncia elétrica
do produto.
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Para informac&es adicionais sobre o produto, entre em contato com o CIC — Centro de
Informagdes ao Consumidor através dos telefones (11) 2121-0203 (Grande Sao Paulo)

e 0800-701-0203 (demais regides e estados). Consulte ainda www.philips.com.br/suporte para
contato via e-mail e chat online.

A lista completa e atualizada dos postos de servicos autorizados Philips Walita também estd
disponivel em nossa pdgina de suporte ao consumidor no website www.philips.com.br/suporte.

Perguntas frequentes

Este capftulo resume os problemas mais comuns que podem ser encontrados durante o uso do
aparelho. Caso vocé nao consiga solucionar o problema com as informagdes abaixo,

acesse www.philips.com/support para obter uma lista de perguntas frequentes ou entre em
contato com a Central de Atendimento ao Cliente do seu pafs.

Pergunta Resposta
Por que a dgua vaza do Vocé pode ter despejado muita dgua no esterilizador. Nao
esterilizador? despeje mais que 100 ml de dgua no reservatorio.

Por que ha manchas brancas no O aumento de impurezas é normal e ocorre mais rapidamente
reservatério de dgua, nas cestas  em dreas com dgua dura. Remova as impurezas do aparelho
ou na tampa? regularmente (consulte o capitulo “Remover impurezas”).

Por que muito vapor escapa de  Verifique se a tampa foi colocada na cesta adequadamente.
debaixo da tampa?

Por que o processo de Vocé pode ter despejado muita dgua no esterilizador (consulte

esterilizacdo leva tanto tempo?! o capitulo ‘Utilizacdo do aparelho’). © ndmero de itens
colocado nas cestas e o nlimero de cestas usadas determinam
o tempo real de esterilizagdo.

Por que o processo de Vocé pode ter despejado pouca dgua no esterilizador
esterilizagdo € tdo curto? (consulte o capitulo ‘Utilizagdo do aparelho’).

Por que o aparelho comeca Vocé pressionou o botdo liga/desliga antes de conectar o
esquentar imediatamente aparelho. Quando vocé pressiona o botdo liga/desliga antes de
quando eu o conecto!? conectar o aparelho na tomada, o esterilizador comega a

funcionar imediatamente ao conecté-lo.

SCF285/SCF284: Por que eu O aparelho nao funciona durante 10 minutos apds a conclusao
ndo posso reiniciar o aparelho!  de um ciclo de esterilizacdo, ele precisa esfriar primeiramente.
Aguarde 10 minutos antes de ligar o aparelho novamente.

SCF287/SCF286: Por que aluz O aparelho ndo funciona durante 10 minutos apds a conclusdo
indicadora de produto pronto de um ciclo de esterilizacdo, ele precisa esfriar primeiramente.
para o uso ndo acende quando  Aguarde 10 minutos antes de ligar o aparelho novamente.

eu reinicio o aparelho?



Urtintmiizt satin aldiginiz icin tesekkiir ederiz. Philips'e hos geldiniz! Philips'in sundugu destekten
faydalanabilmek igin lutfen Grlininlzy su adresten kaydedin: www.philips.com/welcome.

Genel aciklamalar (Sek. 1)

Kapak ve tutma veri

Kigtk sepet

Blylk sepet

Su hazneli isitma elemani

Taban

Elektrik kablosu

Gug agma dugmesi
SCF287/SCF286: Sterilizasyon 15181
SCF287/SCF286: Hazir 1518
SCF285/SCF284: Sterilizasyon 15181
Bulasik makinesi sepeti (sadece SCF287/SCF286)
Masa

TAT TIOTMMUO®>

Dikkat: Sterilizatoriin model numarasi cihazin alt tarafinda bulunmaktadir.

Cihazi kullanmadan énce bu kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun ve gelecekte de
basvurmak Uzere saklayin.

Tehlike

- Tabani, elektrik kablosunu ya da elektrik fisini suya veya bagka bir siviya
hi¢cbir zaman batirmayin.

- Kire¢ temizleme talimatlarina uyulmamasi halinde onarilamaz hasarlar
meydana gelebilir.

- Elektrik carpmasi riski nedeniyle tabani kesinlikle sékmeyin.
Uyari

- Bu cihazin fiziksel, motor ya da zihinsel becerileri gelismemis veya bilgi ve
tecriibe acisindan eksik kisiler tarafindan kullanimi sadece bu kisilerin
nezaretinden sorumlu kisilerin bulunmasi veya bu kisilere gtivenli
kullanim talimatlaninin saglanmasi ve olasi tehlikelerin anlatilmasi
durumunda mimkindur.

- Bu cihaz, cocuklar tarafindan kullaniimamalidir. Cihazi ve kablosunu
cocuklarin ulasabilecekleri yerlerden uzak tutun.

- Cocuklar cihazla oynamamalidir:

- Cihazi prize takmadan &nce, Ustlinde yazili olan gerilimin,
evinizdeki sebeke gerilimiyle ayni olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

- Cihazin fisi, kordonu veya kendisi hasarliysa kesinlikle kullanmayin.

- Cihazin elektrik kordonu hasar goriirse, tehlikeli bir duruma yol
agmamak icin, mutlaka yetkili bir Philips servisi veya Philips tarafindan
yetki verilmis bir servis tarafindan degistirilmelidir.
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Elektrikli buharli sterilizatérin icinde onarabileceginiz bir parca
bulunmamaktadir: Elektrikli buharli sterilizatort kendi basiniza acmaya
veya onarmaya calismayin.

Sterilizasyon sirasinda cihaz asin derecede isinir ve dokunuldugunda
cildin yanmasina neden olabilir.

Kapaktaki buhar deliginden gelen veya kapag kaldirdiginizda ortaya ¢ikan
sicak buhara dikkat edin. Buhar, yaniklara neden olabilir.

Sepetler ve kapak, sterilizasyon sirasinda veya sterilizasyondan hemen
sonra cok sicak oldugundan tabana dokunmayin. Sadece sapindan tutup
kaldirin.

Cihazi, kullanilirken ya da icindeki su hala sicakken kesinlikle tasimayin

ya da agcmayin.

Cihaz kullanilirken Gzerine herhangi bir sey koymayin.

Sadece higbir katki maddesi icermeyen su kullanin.

Cihaza kesinlikle beyazlatici veya baska kimyasal maddeler koymayin.
Sadece biberonlan ve sterilizatdr icin uygun olan diger gerecleri sterilize
edin. Sterilize etmek istediginiz gereclerin sterilizatore uygun olup
olmadiklarindan emin olmak icin bu gereclerin kullanma kilavuzlarina
bakin

Sterilizasyon islemini durdurmak icin, cihazi fisten cekin (SCF285/
SCF284) veya acma digmesine basin (SCF287/SCF286).

Bu cihaz sadece evde kullanim icin tasarlanmistir;

Dikkat

Baska firmalarca dretilmis olan veya Philips'in 6zellikle dnermedigi
aksesuar ve parcalari kesinlikle kullanmayin. Bu gibi parcalarn kullandiginiz
takdirde garantiniz gecersiz sayilacaktir

Cihazi ¢ok sicak ortamlarda ya da dogrudan gtines 1sig1 altinda
birakmayin.

Cihazi tasimadan veya saklamadan 6nce mutlaka sogumasini bekleyin.
Sepetin altindaki deliklerden dusebilecek ¢ok kliclk gerecleri sterilize
etmeyin.

Cihaz agikken, geregleri hi¢bir zaman dogrudan isiticinin Uzerine koymayin.
Cihaz dismis veya herhangi bir sekilde zarar gérmusse kullanmayin.
Onanm icin yetkili Philips servisine g&tirin.

Cihazi daima kuru, sabit, dliz ve yatay bir ylzeyde bulundurun ve kullanin.

Cihazi sicak bir yUzey Uzerine koymayin.
Elektrik kablosunun, cihazin yerlestirildigi masa ya da tezgahtan
sarkmamasina dikkat edin
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- Kullanimdan sonra ve cihaz soguduktan sonra, cihazda kalan suyu
bosaltin.

- Cihazi kapatin ve aksesuarlar degistirmeden ya da kullanim sirasinda
hareket eden parcalara yaklasmadan 6nce glc kaynagl baglantisini kesin.

- Sicaklik ve yukseklik gibi cevresel kosullar, bu cihazin calismasini
etkileyebilir

- Temizleme islemi ve kullanici bakimi cocuklar tarafindan
gerceklestirilmemelidir.

- Cihazi gbzetimsiz birakmaniz durumunda her zaman cihazin glic kaynag
baglantisini kesin.

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)
Bu Philips cihaz, elektromanyetik alanlara maruz kalmaya iliskin gegerli tim standartlara ve
dizenlemelere uygundur.

llk kullanimdan 6nce

Cihazi ilk kullanisinizda, sepetler bosken bir kez sterilizasyon yapmanizi éneririz.
Dikkat: Cihazin 1sinmasi yaklasik 4 dakika ve sterilizasyon yaklasik 6 dakika siirer.

Denemek icin temiz bir biberon kullanin ve tabandaki su haznesine tam olarak 100 ml musluk
suyu doldurun (Sek. 2).

Biiylik sepeti tabana yerlestirin (Sek. 3).

Kiigiik sepeti biiyiik sepetin icine yerlestirin (Sek. 4).

Kapag kiiglik sepetin lizerine yerlestirin (Sek. 5).

Fisi prize takin.

A Cihazi calistirmak igin agma diigmesine basin (Sek. 6).

Dikkat:Acma diigmesine bastiktan sonra cihazi fige takarsaniz, sterilizatér derhal istmaya baslar.

SCF287/SCF286

D Cihazin galismaya basladigini belirtmek igin sterilizasyon isig1 yanar.

D Sterilizasyon islemi bittikten sonra hazir 1g1g1 yanar. 3 dakika sonra hazir isig1 séner; artik
sterilizatoru glivenle agabilirsiniz.

SCF285/SCF284
D Cihazin galismaya basladigini belirtmek igin sterilizasyon isig1 yanar.
D Sterilizasyon islemi bittikten sonra, cihaz otomatik olarak kapanir.

Cihaz tamamen soguduktan sonra; kapag), kiiglik sepeti ve buyuk sepeti ¢ikarin ve silerek
kurulayin.

Bl Tekrar kullanmadan 6nce cihazin yaklasik 10 dakika tamamen sogumasini bekleyin.

Dikkat: Bir sterilizasyon islemi bittikten sonra cihazin tekrar ¢alismasi icin 10 dakika sogumaya
birakilmas gerekir.
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Cihazin kullanima hazirlanmasi

Sterilizasyona hazirhik

Sterilize edilecek gerecleri sterilizatére yerlestirmeden 6nce bulasik makinesinde yikayarak ya da sicak
su ve temizlik sivisi ile elde yikayarak iyice temizleyin.

Bulasik makinesi sepetinin kullanimi (sadece SCF287/SCF286)
Sterilize etmek istediginiz gerecleri dnceden temizlemek igin bulasik makinesi sepetini kullanin.

Bulasik makinesi sepeti kapaginin iki bolimiinu agip biberonlari ve aksesuarlari sepete
yerlestirin (Sek. 7).

Dikkat: Biberonlarin bas asagi yerlestirildiginden emin olun.

Bulasik makinesi sepeti kapaginin iki bolimiini de kapatin (Sek. 8).
Sepeti bulasik makinesine yerlestirin.

Bulasik makinesini agin ve yikama islemi bitene kadar bekleyin.

Yikama iglemi bittikten sonra, bulasik makinesi sepetini ¢ikarin ve bulasik makinesi sepeti ile
sterilize edilecek biitiin gereglerin temiz oldugundan emin olun.Temiz degillerse, elde yikayin.

A Bulagik makinesi sepetini biiyiik sepetin icine yerlestirin.
Dikkat: Bulagik makinesi sepetini, kapagin iki béliimiinii de acarak biiyiik sepetin icinde birakabilirsiniz.

Sterilizatoriin montaji

Sterilizatori monte etmenin cesitli yollari vardir:

1 Emzik gibi kiigtk gerecleri sterilize etmek icin tabanda yalnizca kiiclk sepet bulunacak sekilde
montaj (Sek. 9).

2 Gogus pompasi, bebek tabagi veya bebek catal bicag gibi orta blyuklikteki gerecleri sterilize
etmek icin tabanda yalnizca buyuk sepet olacak sekilde montaj (Sek. 10).

3 330 ml biberonlarn sterilize etmek igin, tabanda biylk sepet ve kictk sepet bulunacak sekilde
montaj. Biberonlan blylk sepete bas asagl yerlestirin ve biberon kapagini, sikistirma halkalarin
ve emzikleri kiigtik sepete yerlestirin (Sek. 11).

Dikkat: Kiiciik sepeti doldururken, emzikleri en alta, sikistirma halkalarini cok siki olmayacak sekilde
emziklerin lizerine ve biberon kapaklarini da kiigiik sepetteki iki cubuga yerlestirin.

Dikkat: Sterilize edilmesi gereken biitiin parcalarin tamamen sékiilmiis oldugundan ve suyla dolmalarini
onlemek icin, agik taraflar asagiya bakacak sekilde sepete yerlestirildiginden emin olun.

Cihazin kullanimi

Sterilizatore, yalnizca sterilize edilmeye uygun olan geregleri yerlestirin. Sivi ile dolu geregleri
(sogutucu jel dolu dislikler gibi) sterilize etmeye ¢alismayin.

Dikkat: Sterilize etmeden énce biberonlari ve diger geregleri temizleyin.

Denemek icin temiz bir biberon kullanin ve tabandaki su haznesine tam olarak 100 ml musluk
suyu doldurun ($ek. 2).

Sterilizatorii monte edin (‘Sterilizatoriin monte edilmesi’ boliimiine bakin) ve sterilize
edilecek geregleri igine yerlestirin.

Kapag kiigiik veya bliyiik sepetin Ustiine yerlestirin (Sek. 5).
Fisi prize takin.
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Cihazi calistirmak igin agma diigmesine basin (Sek. 6).
Dikkat:Acma diigmesine bastiktan sonra cihazi fige takarsaniz, sterilizatér derhal istmaya baslar.

SCF287/SCF286

Cihazin calismaya basladigini belirtmek icin sterilizasyon 15181 yanar.

Sterilizasyon islemi bittikten sonra hazir 15181 yanar. 3 dakika sonra hazir 15181 soner; artik
sterilizatori glivenle agabilirsiniz.

SCF285/SCF284
D Cihazin galismaya basladigini belirtmek igin sterilizasyon isig1 yanar.
D Sterilizasyon islemi bittikten sonra, cihaz otomatik olarak kapanir.

A Kapagi cikarin.

Cihazin kapagini agmadan once sogumasini bekleyin.

Dikkatli olun, sterilizatorden sicak buhar ¢ikabilir.

Biberonlari ve diger geregleri sepetten cikarin. Kiigiik geregleri gikarirken masa kullanin.

Dikkatli olun, sterilize edilmis geregler hala sicak olabilir.

Dikkat: Sterilize edilmis gereclere dokunmadan énce ellerinizi iyice yikayin.
Bl Cihazi fisten gikarin ve tamamen soguyana kadar bekleyin.
[l Su haznesinde kalan suyu bosaltin ve su haznesini silerek kurutun.

Dikkat: Bir sterilizasyon islemi bittikten sonra cihazin tekrar ¢calismasi icin 10 dakika sogumaya
birakilmasi gerekir.

Cihazi temizlemek icin asindirici veya zarar verici temizlik maddeleri (beyazlatici gibi)
veya temizleme lifi kullanmayin.

Taban, elektrik kablosunu ya da elektrik fisini suya veya baska bir siviya higbir zaman batirmayin.

Dikkat: Sterilizatér, bulasik makinesinde yikanamaz. Sepetler ve kapak, sicak su ve bir miktar bulagik
deterjani ile temizlenebilir.

Cihazi temizlemeden once, her zaman fisini prizden ¢ekin ve sogumaya birakin.
Tabani nemli bir bezle silerek temizleyin.
Diger pargalari bir miktar bulasik deterjaniyla sicak suda yikayin.

Dikkat: Temizlikten sonra, sterilizatérii temiz ve kuru bir yerde saklayin.

Kirecin temizlenmesi

Sterilizatori kullanirken, tabandaki isitma elemaninda kictk noktalar gorilebilir Bu, kireg olusumunun
isaretidir: Kireg, daha sert suda daha hizli olusur:Verimli bir sekilde ¢alismasini saglamak igin her 1 veya
2 haftada bir sterilizatérdeki kireci temizleyin.

Su haznesine 80ml beyaz sirke (%5 asetik asit) ve 20ml su koyun.
Kire¢ temizlenene kadar bu soliisyonu su haznesinde birakin.

Su haznesini bosaltin, iyice durulayin ve nemli bir bezle tabanini silin.
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Aksesuarlarin siparis edilmesi

Aksesuar veya yedek parca satin almak icin www.shop.philips.com/service adresini ziyaret edin
ya da Philips bayinize gidin. Ayni zamanda Ulkenizdeki Philips Musteri Hizmet Merkezi ile iletisim
kurabilirsiniz (iletisim bilgileri icin diinya ¢apinda garanti kitapgigina bagvurun).

Geri dontisiim

- Busimge, Griinin normal evsel atiklarla birlikte atiimamasi gerektigi anlamina gelir

(2012/19/EV).

- Elektrikli ve elektronik Griinlerin ayn olarak toplanmasi ile ilgili Glkenizin kurallarina
uyun. Eski Griinlerin dogru sekilde atilmasi, cevre ve insan sagligi Uzerindeki olumsuz = g
etkileri dnlemeye yardimai olur.

Garanti ve destek

Bilgi veya destege ihtiyac duyarsaniz lutfen www.philips.com/support adresini ziyaret edin veya
diinya capinda garanti kitapgigini okuyun.

Dikkat: Optimum performans alabilmek icin bu cihaza diizenli olarak kire¢ temizleme islemi
uygulanmalidir. Aksi takdirde cihaz belirli bir kullanim siiresinden sonra ¢alismayacaktrr. Boyle bir
durumda cihazda olusacak hasarlarin onarilmasi garanti kapsaminda DEGILDIR.

Sik¢a sorulan sorular

Bu bolim, cihazda en sik karsilasabileceginiz sorunlar dzetlemektedir Sorunu asagidaki bilgilerle
cbzemiyorsaniz sik sorulan sorular listesi icin www.philips.com/support adresini ziyaret edin veya
Ulkenizdeki Musteri Destek Merkezi ile iletisim kurun.

Soru Cevap

Su nigin sterilizatdrden disartya  Sterilizatore ¢ok fazla su koymus olabilirsiniz. Su haznesine
akiyor? 100 ml'den daha fazla su koymayin.

Su haznesinde, sepetlerde veya  Kireg olusumu normaldir ve suyu sert olan bélgelerde daha hizli
kapakta neden beyaz noktalar  gelisin Cihazdaki kireci dizenli olarak temizleyin (‘Kirecin

var? temizlenmesi’ bolimine bakin).

Kapagin aftindan neden ¢ok Kapagin sepetin Uzerine diizglin bir sekilde yerlesip

fazla buhar kaciyor? yerlesmedigini kontrol edin.

Sterilizasyon islemi neden bu Sterilizatére ¢ok fazla su koymus olabilirsiniz (‘Cihazin kullanim?’

kadar uzun striyor? boélimiine bakin). Gergek sterilizasyon siresi sepetlere
yerlestirilen gereglerin sayisina ve kullanilan sepetlerin sayisina
gore degisin

Sterilizasyon islemi neden bu Sterilizatére gereginden az su koymus olabilirsiniz
kadar kisa strtyor? (‘Cihazin kullanimi’ bélimiine bakin).

Sterilizatori fise takar takmaz ~ Cihaz fise takmadan 6nce agma diigmesine basilmistir Cihazi fise
neden calismaya basladi? takmadan énce agma diigmesine basarsaniz, fise taktiginiz an
sterilizator calismaya baslar:

SCF285/SCF284: Cihazi neden  Tekrar kullanmadan énce cihazin yaklasik 10 dakika sogumasi

yeniden baslatamiyorum? gerekir: Cihazin fisini tekrar prize takmadan 6nce 10 dakika
sogumasini bekleyin.

SCF287/SCF286: Cihazi Tekrar kullanmadan 6nce cihazin yaklasik 10 dakika sogumasi

yeniden calistirdigmda hazir gerekir: Cihazin fisini tekrar prize takmadan énce 10 dakika

15181 neden sénmiiyor? sogumasini bekleyin.
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